26 CFR 601.201: Rulings and determination letters.

Rev. Proc. 98-8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

SECTION 2. CHANGES

- .01 Fee schedule
- .02 New categories
- .03 Deletion of material no longer applicable

SECTION 3. BACKGROUND

- .01 Legislation authorizing user fees
- .02 Related revenue procedures

SECTION 4. SCOPE

- .01 Requests to which user fees apply
- .02 Requests and other actions that do not require the payment of a user fee
- .03 Exemptions from the user fee requirements

SECTION 5. DEFINITIONS

SECTION 6. FEE SCHEDULE

EMPLOYEE PLANS USER FEES

- .01 Letter ruling requests.
- .02 Requests for certain administrative exemptions
- .03 Administrative scrutiny determinations with respect to separate lines of business
- .04 Opinion letters and advisory letters on master and prototype plans
- .05 Notification letters issued by the National Office on mass submitter re-

- gional prototype plans
- .06 Opinion letters on prototype individual retirement accounts and/or annuities, simplified employee pensions, SIMPLE IRAs and SIMPLE IRA Plans
- .07 Determination letters
- .08 Advisory letters on volume submitter plans
- .09 Notification letters issued by key district offices with respect to regional prototype plans

COMPLIANCE FEES AND CORRECTION FEES

- .10 Compliance statements under the Voluntary Compliance Resolution (VCR) program
- .11 Correction statements under the Tax-Sheltered Annuity Voluntary Correction (TVC) program

EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS USER FEES

- .12 Letter rulings
- .13 Determination letters and requests for group exemption letters

SECTION 7. MAILING ADDRESS FOR REQUESTING LETTER RULINGS, DETERMINATION LETTERS, ETC.

- .01 Matters handled by the National Office.
- .02 Matters handled by the Ohio Key District Office.

SECTION 8. REQUESTS INVOLVING MULTIPLE OFFICES, FEE CATEGORIES, ISSUES, TRANSACTIONS, OR ENTITIES

- .01 Requests involving several offices
- .02 Requests involving several fee categories
- .03 Requests involving several issues
- .04 Requests involving several unrelated transactions
- .05 Requests for separate letter rulings for several entities

SECTION 9. PAYMENT OF FEE

- .01 Method of payment
- .02 Transmittal forms
- .03 Effect of nonpayment or payment of incorrect amount

SECTION 10. REFUNDS

- .01 General rule
- .02 Examples

SECTION 11. REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF USER FEE

SECTION 12. EFFECT ON OTHER DOCUMENTS

SECTION 13. EFFECTIVE DATE

SECTION 14. PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT

APPENDIX

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

This revenue procedure provides guidance for complying with the user fee program of the Internal Revenue Service as it pertains to requests for letter rulings, determination letters, etc. on matters under the jurisdiction of the Assistant Commissioner (Employee Plans and Exempt Organizations); requests for compliance statements under the Voluntary Compliance Resolution (VCR) program and the Standardized VCR Procedure (SVP) described in Rev. Proc. 94-62, 1994-2 C.B. 778, as modified by Rev. Proc. 96-29, 1996-1 C.B. 693; requests for correction statements under the Tax Sheltered Annuity Voluntary Correction Program (TVC program) described in Rev. Proc. 95-24, 1995-1 C.B. 694, as modified by Rev. Proc. 96-50, 1996-2 C.B. 370; and requests for administrative scrutiny determinations under Rev. Proc. 93-41, 1993-2 C.B. 536.

SECTION 2. CHANGES

.01 Fee schedule. Adjustments have been made in several of the fees. With respect to employee plans categories, changes have been made with respect to requests relating to: (1) computation of the exclusion for an annuitant under § 72 of the Code (increased from \$75 to \$80); (2) change in plan year (increased from \$100 to \$120); (3) change in funding method (increased from \$400 to \$450); (4) waiver of the minimum funding standard, where the waiver is for \$1,000,000 or more (increased from \$3,750 to \$4,425); (5) waiver of the minimum funding standard, where the waiver is for less

than \$1,000,000 (increased from \$1,625 to \$1,900); (6) waiver of the excise tax under § 4971(f), on failure to pay a liquidity shortfall, where the waiver is for \$1,000,000 or more (increased from \$3,750 to \$4,425); (7) waiver of the excise tax under § 4971(f), on failure to pay a liquidity shortfall, where the waiver is for less than \$1,000,000 (increased from \$1,625 to \$1,900); (8) letter ruling under Rev. Proc. 90-49 (increased from \$250 to \$275); (9) administrative scrutiny determination with respect to separate lines of business, for the first separate line of business (increased from \$3,450 to \$4,000); (10) administrative scrutiny determination with respect to separate lines of business, for each additional separate line of business for which a determination is requested (increased from \$1,100 to \$1,300); (11) mass submitter M & P plan, per basic plan document with one adoption agreement (decreased from \$3,600 to \$3,000); (12) each adoption agreement relating to an M & P plan of a mass submitter (decreased from \$700 to \$400); (13) minor modification of a mass submitter's M & P plan document, per adoption agreement (increased from \$200 to \$225); (14) M & P plan nonmass submission, per adoption agreement (decreased from \$2,000 to \$1,800); (15) addition of optional provisions following the issuance of a favorable opinion letter, per basic plan document (increased from \$400 to \$480); (16) addition of new adoption agreements relating to a mass submitter's M & P plan after the basic plan document and associated adoption agreements have been approved, per adoption agreement (decreased from \$700 to \$400); (17) assumption of sponsorship of an approved M & P plan, without any amendment to the plan document, by a new entity, as evidenced by a change of employer identification number (increased from \$200 to \$240); (18) mass submitter regional prototype plan, per basic plan document with one adoption agreement (decreased from \$3,600 to \$3,000); (19) each adoption agreement relating to a regional prototype plan of a mass submitter (decreased from \$700 to \$400); (20) addition of new adoption agreements relating to a mass submitter's regional prototype plan after the basic plan document and associated adoption agreements have been approved, per adoption agreement (decreased from \$700 to \$400); (21) mass submitter's prototype IRA, SEP, SIMPLE IRA, or SIMPLE IRA Plan, per plan document (increased from \$1,000 to \$1,050); (22) minor modification of a mass submitter's prototype IRA, SEP, SIMPLE IRA, or SIMPLE IRA Plan, per plan document (increased from \$200 to \$275); and (23) nonmass submission of prototype IRA, SEP, SIM-PLE IRA, or SIMPLE IRA Plan, per plan document (decreased from \$500 to \$400). With respect to exempt organization categories, changes have been made with respect to requests relating to: (1) change in accounting period (increased from \$100 to \$130); and (2) change in accounting method (increased from \$100 to \$130).

.02 New categories. The provisions of Rev. Proc. 97–29, 1997–1 C.B. 698, sections 3.03(6) and 6.02, relating to the user fee applicable to the establishment of a prototype SIMPLE IRA and the user fees applicable to prototype SIMPLE IRA Plans have been incorporated herein. A new category, relating to the approval of an organization's exempt status under § 501(c)(25) has been added, with a user fee of \$500.

.03 Deletion of material no longer applicable. References to Rev. Proc. 93–12, 1993–1 C.B. 479; Rev. Proc. 94–13, 1994–1 C.B. 566; and Rev. Proc. 95–34, 1995–2 C.B. 385, and to user fees related to these revenue procedures, have been deleted.

SECTION 3. BACKGROUND

.01 Legislation authorizing user fees. Section 10511 of the Revenue Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330-382, 1330-446, enacted December 22, 1987, directed the Secretary of the Treasury or delegate (the "Secretary") to establish a program requiring the payment of user fees for requests to the Service for letter rulings, opinion letters, determination letters, and similar requests. The fees charged under the program (1) were to vary according to categories or subcategories established by the Secretary; (2) were to be determined after taking into account the average time for, and difficulty of, complying with requests in each category and subcategory; and (3) were to be payable in advance. The Secretary was to provide for exemptions and reduced fees under the program as the Secretary determined to be appropriate, but the average fee applicable to each category must not be less than the amount specified in the statute. The fees were to apply to requests made on or after February 1, 1988, and before September 30, 1990. Section 11319 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-508, 1991-2 C.B. 481, 511, extended the time during which the user fees would be applicable through September 30, 1995. Section 743 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. 103-465, 1995-1 C.B. 230, 239, extended the time during which the user fees will be applicable through September 30, 2000. Section 2 of Pub. L. 104-117, Tax Relief to Operation Joint Endeavor Participants Act, 1996-34 I.R.B. 19, extended the time during which the user fees will be applicable through September 30, 2003.

.02 Related revenue procedures. The various revenue procedures that require payment of a user fee, a voluntary compliance fee under the VCR program or the SVP, a voluntary correction fee under the TVC program, or an administrative scrutiny determination user fee are described in the appendix to this revenue procedure.

SECTION 4. SCOPE

.01 Requests to which user fees apply. In general, user fees apply to all requests for letter rulings, opinion letters, notification letters, determination letters, and advisory letters submitted by or on behalf of taxpayers, sponsoring organizations or other entities as described in this revenue procedure. Further, voluntary compliance fees applicable to requests under the VCR program or the SVP, voluntary correction fees applicable to requests under the TVC program, and administrative scrutiny determination user fees described in Rev. Proc. 93-41, are collected through the user fee program described in this revenue procedure. Requests to which a user fee, a voluntary compliance fee, a voluntary correction fee, or an administrative scrutiny determination user fee is applicable must be accompanied by the appropriate fee as determined from the fee schedule set forth in section 6 of this revenue procedure. The fee may be refunded in limited circumstances as set forth in sec-

.02 Requests and other actions that do not require the payment of a user fee. Ac-

tions which do not require the payment of a user fee include the following:

- (1) Requests for information letters as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-4.
- (2) Elections pertaining to automatic extensions of time under § 301.9100-1 of the Procedure and Administration regula-
- (3) Use of forms which are not to be filed with the Service. For example, no user fee is required in connection with the use of Form 5305, Individual Retirement Trust Account, or Form 5305-A, Individual Retirement Custodial Account, in order to adopt an individual retirement account under § 408(a). This form should not be filed with the Service.
- (4) In general, plan amendments whereby sponsors amend their plans by adopting, word-for-word, the model language contained in a revenue procedure which states that the amendment should not be submitted to the Service and that the Service will not issue new opinion, notification, advisory, ruling or determi-

nation letters for plans that are amended solely to add the model language.

- (5) Change in accounting period or accounting method permitted to be made by a published automatic change revenue procedure.
- .03 Exemptions from the user fee requirements. The following exemptions apply to the user fee requirements. These are the only exemptions that apply:
- (1) Departments, agencies, or instrumentalities of the United States that certify that they are seeking a letter ruling, determination letter, opinion letter or similar letter on behalf of a program or activity funded by federal appropriations. The fact that a user fee is not charged has no bearing on whether an applicant is treated as an agency or instrumentality of the United States for purposes of any provision of the Code.
- (2) Requests as to whether a worker is an employee for federal employment taxes and federal income tax withholding purposes (chapters 21, 22, 23, and 24 of

subtitle C of the Code) submitted on Form SS-8, Information for Use in Determining Whether a Worker is an Employee for Federal Employment Taxes and Income Tax Withholding, or its equivalent. Such a request may be submitted in connection with an application for a determination on the qualification of a plan when it is necessary to determine whether an employeremployee relationship exists. See section 6.13 of Rev. Proc. 98-6, page 183, this bulletin. In that case, although no user fee applies to the request submitted on Form SS-8, the applicable user fee must be paid in connection with the application for determination on the plan's qualification.

SECTION 5. DEFINITIONS

The following terms used in this revenue procedure are defined in the pertinent revenue procedures referred to below, which are described in the appendix:

Administrative scrutiny determination Adoption agreement Advisory letter

Basic plan document

Compliance statement Correction statement

Determination letter

Group exemption letter

Information letter

Letter ruling

Mass submitter

Mass submitter plan

Mass submitter regional prototype plan

Master plan

Minor modification

Notification letter

Opinion letter

Prototype plan

Regional prototype plan

SIMPLE IRA

SIMPLE IRA Plan

Plan Sponsor

Sponsoring organization

Standardized VCR Program (SVP)

Tax-Sheltered Annuity Voluntary Correction (TVC) program

Volume submitter plan

Volume submitter specimen plan

Voluntary Compliance Resolution (VCR) program

Word-for-word identical adoption

Rev. Proc. 93-41

Rev. Procs. 89-9, 89-13

Rev. Procs. 89-9, 98-6

Rev. Procs. 89-9, 89-13

Rev. Proc. 94-62

Rev. Proc. 95-24

Rev. Procs. 90-27, 98-6

Rev. Proc. 80-27

Rev. Proc. 98-4

Rev. Proc. 98-4

Rev. Procs. 89-9, 89-13, 87-50

Rev. Proc. 89-9

Rev. Proc. 89-13

Rev. Proc. 89-9

Rev. Procs. 89-9, 87-50

Rev. Procs. 89-13, 98-4

Rev. Procs. 89-9, 98-4

Rev. Proc. 89-9

Rev. Proc. 89-13

Rev. Proc. 97-29

Rev. Proc. 97-29

Rev. Proc. 89-13

Rev. Procs. 87-50, 89-9, 90-21

Rev. Proc. 94-62

Rev. Proc. 95-24

Rev. Proc. 98-6

Rev. Proc. 98-6

Rev. Proc. 94-62

Rev. Procs. 89-9, 89-13, 87-50

SECTION 6. FEE SCHEDULE

The amount of the user fee, compliance fee or correction fee payable with respect to each category or subcategory of submission is as set forth in the following schedule.

CATEGORY FEE EMPLOYEE PLANS USER FEES .01 Letter ruling requests. (1) Computation of exclusion for annuitant under § 72 \$80 (2) Change in plan year (Form 5308) \$120 Note: No user fee is required if the requested change is permitted to be made pursuant to the procedure for automatic approval set forth in Rev. Proc. 87-27, 1987-1 C.B. 769. In such a case, Form 5308 should not be submitted to the Service. \$450 (3) Change in funding method \$3,000 (4) Approval to become a nonbank trustee (see § 1.408-2(e) of the Income Tax Regulations) (5) Waiver of minimum funding standard, under § 412(d): (a) Waiver of \$1,000,000 or more \$4,425 (b) Waiver of less than \$1,000,000 \$1,900 (6) Waiver of the excise tax, under § 4971(f), on failure to pay a liquidity shortfall: (a) Waiver of \$1,000,000 or more \$4,425 (b) Waiver of less than \$1,000,000 \$1,900 (7) Letter ruling under Rev. Proc. 90-49, 1990-2 C.B. 620 \$275 (8) Letter ruling involving the determination of the account limit under § 419A(c) \$2,100 (9) Individually designed simplified employee pension (SEP) \$2,100 (10) All other letter rulings \$2,100 Reduced fees, or augmented fee, applicable to all other letter rulings: (a) Letter ruling requests by or on behalf of eligible retirement plans (within the meaning of § 402(c)(8)(B)) with assets of less than \$150,000 \$600 (b) Letter ruling requests from U.S. citizens and resident alien individuals, domestic trusts, and domestic estates whose "total income" as reported on their federal income tax return (as amended) filed for a full (12 months) taxable year ending before the date the request is filed, plus any interest income not subject to tax under § 103 (interest on state and local bonds) for that period, is less than \$150,000 \$600 Note: The reduced fee applies to a married individual if the combined gross income of the applicant and the applicant's spouse is less than \$150,000. The gross incomes of the applicant and the applicant's spouse are not combined, however, if the applicant is legally separated from his or her spouse and the spouses do not file a joint income tax return with each other. In the case of a letter ruling request from a domestic estate or trust that, at the time the request is filed, has not filed an income tax return for a full taxable year, the reduced fee will be applicable if the decedent's or (in the case of an individual grantor) the grantor's total income as reported on the last return filed for a full taxable year ending before the date of death or the date of the transfer, taking into account any additions required to be made to total income described in this subparagraph, is less than \$150,000. (c) Letter ruling requests from organizations exempt from income tax under "Subchapter F-Exempt Organi-\$600 zations" with gross receipts of less than \$150,000 Note: An organization exempt from income tax under Subchapter F must certify in its request for a letter ruling that its gross receipts for the last full taxable year before the request was filed were less than \$150,000. (d) In situations in which a taxpayer requests substantially identical letter rulings for multiple entities with a common member or sponsor, or for multiple members of a common entity, each additional letter ruling request after the \$2,100 fee or the \$600 reduced fee, as applicable, has been paid for the first letter rul-\$200 ing request (e) In situations in which a taxpayer requests a single letter ruling involving substantially identical issues of fact and law with respect to multiple members of a common entity, for each additional entity after the \$200 \$2,100 fee or \$600 reduced fee, as applicable, has been paid for the first entity .02 Requests for certain administrative exemptions. Requests for administrative exemptions for participant-directed transactions that are in compliance with the regulations under § 404(c) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) but may result in prohibited \$2,100 transactions under § 4975

Note: The provisions of Rev. Proc. 75–26, 1975–1 C.B. 722, are applicable to such requests.

CATEGORY	FEE
.03 Administrative scrutiny determinations with respect to separate lines of business.	
(1) For the first separate line of business for which a determination is requested	\$4,000
(2) For each additional separate line of business for which a determination is requested	\$1,300
.04 Opinion letters and advisory letters on master and prototype plans.	
(1) Mass submitter M & P plan, per basic plan document, new or amended, with one adoption agreement	\$3,000
(2) Mass submitter M & P plan, per each additional adoption agreement	\$400
(3) Sponsoring organization's word-for-word identical adoption of M & P mass submitter's basic plan document	
(or an amendment thereof), per adoption agreement	\$100
Note 1 : Mass submitters that are sponsoring organizations in their own right are liable for this fee.	
Note 2: If a mass submitter submits, in any 12-month period ending January 31, more than 300 applications on behalf	
of word-for-word adopters with respect to a particular adoption agreement, only the first 300 such applications will be	
subject to the fee; no fee will apply to those in excess of the first 300 such applications submitted within the 12-month	
period.	
(4) Sponsoring organization's minor modification of M & P mass submitter's plan document, per adoption agree-	
ment	\$225
(5) Nonmass submission (new or amended) by M & P sponsoring organization, per adoption agreement	\$1,800
(6) M & P mass submitter's request for an advisory letter with respect to the addition of optional provisions fol-	
lowing issuance of a favorable opinion letter (see section 18.031(c) of Rev. Proc. 89-9), per basic plan docu-	
ment (regardless of the number of adoption agreements)	\$480
(7) M & P mass submitter's addition of new adoption agreements after the basic plan document and associated	
adoption agreements have been approved, per adoption agreement	\$400
(8) Assumption of sponsorship of an approved M & P plan, without any amendment to the plan document, by a	** **
new entity, as evidenced by a change of employer identification number	\$240
.05 Notification letters issued by the National Office on mass submitter regional prototype plans.	
(1) Mass submitter regional prototype plan, per basic plan document, new or amended, with one adoption agree-	\$2,000
ment (2) Mass submitter regional prototype plan, per each additional adoption agreement	\$3,000 \$400
Note: Separate notification letters are required for sponsors utilizing mass submitter regional prototype plans. Such no-	ψ 4 00
tification letters are issued by the Ohio Key District Office. The applicable user fee is set forth in section 6.09(1) of this	
revenue procedure.	
(3) Regional prototype plan mass submitter's addition of new adoption agreements after the basic plan document and associated adoption agreements have been approved, per adoption agreement	\$400
.06 Opinion letters on prototype individual retirement accounts and/or annuities, simplified employee pensions,	ψ 4 00
SIMPLE IRAs and SIMPLE IRA Plans.	
(1) Mass submission of a prototype IRA, SEP, SIMPLE IRA, or SIMPLE IRA Plan, per plan document, new or	
amended	\$1,050
(2) Sponsoring organization's word-for-word identical adoption of mass submitter's prototype IRA, SEP,	, ,
SIMPLE IRA, or SIMPLE IRA Plan, per plan document or an amendment thereof	\$100
Note: If a mass submitter submits, in any 12-month period ending January 31, more than 300 applications on behalf of	
word-for-word adopters of prototype IRAs with respect to a particular adoption agreement, only the first 300 such appli-	
cations will be subject to the fee; no fee will apply to those in excess of the first 300 such applications submitted within	
the 12-month period.	
(3) Sponsoring organization's minor modification of mass submitter's prototype IRA, SEP, SIMPLE IRA, or	
SIMPLE IRA Plan, per plan document	\$275
(4) Sponsoring organization's nonmass submission of prototype IRA, SEP, SIMPLE IRA, or SIMPLE IRA Plan,	
per plan document (Form 5306 or Form 5306-SEP)	\$400
(5) Establishment of prototype SIMPLE IRA pursuant to section 3 of Rev. Proc. 97–29, 1997–1 C.B. 698.	\$50
.07 Determination letters	
(1) If the plan is intended to satisfy a design-based or nondesign-based safe harbor, or if the applicant is not elect-	
ing to receive a determination with respect to any of the general tests, and the applicant is not electing to re-	
ceive a determination with respect to the average benefit test:	\$700
(a) Form 5300 (b) Form 5303	\$700 \$700
(c) Form 5310	\$225
(d) Form 5307	\$223 \$125

(d) Form 5307

\$125

CATEGORY	FEE
 (e) Form 6406 (f) Multiple employer plan: (i) 2 to 10 employers (ii) 11 to 99 employers (iii) 100 to 499 employers (iv) Over 499 employers 	\$125 \$125 \$700 \$1,400 \$2,800 \$5,600
Note: In the case of a multiple employer plan that is adopted by other employers after the initial submission, the fee would be the same as in paragraph (1) above. If only one employer adopts the plan in any subsequent year, the fee would be \$700.	
 (2) If the applicant is electing to receive a determination with respect to the average benefit test and/or any of the general tests: (a) Form 5300 or Form 5303 (b) Form 5307 (c) Form 5310 (d) Multiple employer plan: (i) 2 to 10 employers 	\$1,250 \$1,000 \$375 \$1,250 \$2,000
 (ii) 11 to 99 employers (iii) 100 to 499 employers (iv) Over 499 employers Note: In the case of a multiple employer plan that is adopted by other employers after the initial submission, the fee 	\$3,500 \$6,500
would be the same as in paragraph (2) above. If only one employer adopts the plan in any subsequent year, the fee would be \$1,250.	
 (3) Group trusts contemplated by Rev. Rul. 81–100, 1981–1 C.B. 326 .08 Advisory letters on volume submitter plans. Volume submitter specimen plans .09 Notification letters issued by key district offices with respect to regional prototype plans. 	\$750 \$1,500
 (1) Sponsor's identical adoption of mass submitter's regional prototype plan basic plan document, per adoption agreement (Form 4461–B) Note: Mass submitters that are sponsors in their own right are liable for this fee. 	\$100
(2) Sponsor's nonmass submission of regional prototype plan, per adoption agreement (Form 4461 or 4461–A) COMPLIANCE FEES AND CORRECTION FEES .10 Compliance statements under the Voluntary Compliance Resolution (VCR) program.	\$1,500
 (1) Request for a compliance statement under the VCR program: (a) For a plan with assets of less than \$500,000, and no more than 1,000 plan participants (b) For a plan with assets of at least \$500,000, and no more than 1,000 plan participants 	\$500 \$1,250
 (c) For a plan with more than 1,000 plan participants but less than 10,000 plan participants (d) For a plan with 10,000 or more plan participants Note: In establishing the number of plan participants, the plan sponsor will use the numbers from the most recently 	\$5,000 \$10,000
filed Form 5500 series. (2) Request for a compliance statement under the Standardized VCR Program (SVP) .11 Correction statements under the Tax-Sheltered Annuity Voluntary Correction (TVC) program. (1) Request for a correction statement under the TVC program:	\$350
 (a) For an employer with fewer than 25 employees (b) For an employer with at least 25 and no more than 1,000 employees (c) For an employer with more than 1,000 employees but less than 10,000 employees (d) For an employer with 10,000 or more employees 	\$500 \$1,250 \$5,000 \$10,000
EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS USER FEES .12 Letter rulings. (1) Applications with respect to change in accounting period (Form 1128) Note: No user fee is charged if the procedure described in Rev. Proc. 85–58, 1985–2 C.B. 740, is used by timely filing the appropriate information return, or if the procedure described in Rev. Proc. 76–10, 1976–1 C.B. 548, for organiza-	\$130
tions with group exemptions is followed. (2) Applications with respect to change in accounting method (Form 3115)	\$130

CATEGORY FEE

Note: No user fee is charged if the method described in Rev. Proc. 92–74, 1992–2 C.B. 442, or that described in Rev. Proc. 92–75, 1992–2 C.B. 448, is used. Taxpayers complying timely with whichever of those revenue procedures is applicable will be deemed to have obtained the consent of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue to change their method of accounting.

(3) Advance approval of scholarship grant-making procedures of a private foundation that has an agreement for the administration of the scholarship program with the National Merit Scholarship Corp., or similar organization administering a scholarship program shown to meet Service requirements

\$200

(4) Request for a letter ruling as to whether an organization exempt from federal income tax is required to file an annual return under § 6033

Note 1: See Rev. Proc. 95–48, 1995–2 C.B. 418, which specifies that governmental units and affiliates of governmental units that are exempt from federal income tax under § 501(a) are not required to file annual information returns on Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax.

\$200

Note 2: There is no additional charge for a determination of the § 6033 filing requirement from an organization seeking recognition of exempt status under § 501 if the organization submits the information required by line 9 of Part I of Form 1023, Application for Recognition of Exemption under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or submits a separate written request with its application for recognition of exemption. Only the user fee for the initial application for recognition of exemption applies.

(5) Request for approval of an organization's exempt status under § 501(c)(25)

\$500 \$2,100

(6) All other letter rulings

Reduced fees applicable to all other letter rulings:

(a) Organizations with gross receipts less than \$150,000

\$600

Note: An exempt organization seeking a reduced fee must certify in the letter ruling request that its gross receipts for the last taxable year before the request is filed were less than \$150,000.

(b) Letter ruling requests from U.S. citizens and resident alien individuals, domestic trusts, and domestic estates whose "total income" as reported on their federal income tax return (as amended) filed for a full (12 months) taxable year ending before the date the request is filed, plus any interest income not subject to tax under § 103 (interest on state and local bonds) for that period, is less than \$150,000

\$600

Note: The reduced fee applies to a married individual if the combined gross income of the applicant and the applicant's spouse is less than \$150,000. The gross incomes of the applicant and the applicant's spouse are not combined, however, if the applicant is legally separated from his or her spouse and the spouses do not file a joint income tax return with each other. In the case of a letter ruling request from a domestic estate or trust that, at the time the request is filed, has not filed an income tax return for a full taxable year, the reduced fee will be applicable if the decedent's or (in the case of an individual grantor) the grantor's total income as reported on the last return filed for a full taxable year ending before the date of death or the date of the transfer, taking into account any additions required to be made to total income described in this subparagraph, is less than \$150,000.

(c) Letter ruling requests in which a taxpayer requests substantially identical letter rulings for multiple entities with a common member or activity, or multiple members of a common entity, each additional letter ruling request after the \$2,100 fee or the \$600 reduced fee, as applicable, has been paid for the first letter ruling request

\$200

- .13 Determination letters and requests for group exemption letters.
 - (1) Initial application for exemption under § 501 or § 521 from organizations (other than pension, profit-sharing, and stock bonus plans described in § 401) that have had annual gross receipts averaging not more than \$10,000 during the preceding four years, or new organizations that anticipate gross receipts averaging not more than \$10,000 during their first four years

\$150

Note: Organizations seeking this reduced fee must sign a certification with their application that the receipts are or will be not more than the indicated amounts.

\$500

(2) Initial application for exempt status from organizations otherwise described in paragraph (1) of this section 6.13 whose actual or anticipated gross receipts exceed the \$10,000 average annually
 If an organization that is already recognized as exempt under \$ 501(c) seeks reclassification under another sub-

Note: If an organization that is already recognized as exempt under § 501(c) seeks reclassification under another subparagraph of § 501(c), a new user fee will be charged whether or not a new application is required. An additional fee applies to organizations that seek recognition of exemption under § 501(c)(4) (unless requested at the time of the § 501(c)(3) application) for a period for which they do not qualify for exemption under § 501(c)(3) because their application was filed late and they do not qualify for relief under § 301.9100–1.

(3) Group exemption letters

SECTION 7. MAILING ADDRESS FOR REQUESTING LETTER RULINGS, DETERMINATION LETTERS, ETC.

- .01 Matters handled by the National Office. Requests should either be mailed to the appropriate address set forth in this section 7.01, or hand delivered to the drop box at the 12th Street entrance of 1111 Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington, DC. No dated receipt will be given at the drop box.
- (1) Employee plans letter rulings under Rev. Proc. 78–37, 79–61, 79–62, 87–50, 90–49, 94–41, 94–42 or 98–4:

Employee Plans Division
Internal Revenue Service
Assistant Commissioner (EP/EO)
Attention: CP:E:EP:T
P.O. Box 14073, Ben Franklin
Station
Washington, DC 20044

(2) Employee plans opinion letters, advisory letters, or notification letters (that is, notification letters with respect to mass submitters' regional prototype plans) under Rev. Proc. 89–9, 89–13 or 98–4:

Internal Revenue Service Attention: CP:E:EP P.O. Box 14073 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044

(3) Employee plans compliance statements under Rev. Proc. 94–62:

Internal Revenue Service Attention: CP:E:EP:VCR P.O. Box 14073 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044

(4) Employee plans correction statements under Rev. Proc. 95–24:

Internal Revenue Service Attention: CP:E:EP:TVC P.O. Box 14073 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044

(5) Employee plans administrative scrutiny determinations under Rev. Proc. 93–41:

Internal Revenue Service Attention: CP:E:EP ADMINISTRATIVE SCRUTINY P.O. Box 14073 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044

(6) Exempt organizations letter rulings:

Exempt Organizations Division Internal Revenue Service Assistant Commissioner (EP/EO) Attention: CP:E:EO:P:2 P.O. Box 120, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044 .02 Matters handled by the Ohio Key District Office. The following types of requests and applications are handled by the Ohio Key District Office and should be sent to the Internal Revenue Service Center in Covington, Kentucky, at the address shown below: requests for determination letters, regional prototype notification letters and volume submitter advisory letters on the qualified status of employee plans under §§ 401, 403(a), and 409, and the exempt status of any related trust under § 501; applications for recognition of tax exemption on Form 1023, Form 1024 and Form 1028; and other applications for recognition of qualification or exemption. The address is:

Internal Revenue Service P.O. Box 192 Covington, KY 41012-0192

Applications shipped by Express Mail or a delivery service should be sent to:

Internal Revenue Service 201 West Rivercenter Blvd. Attn: Extracting Stop 312 Covington, KY 41011

SECTION 8. REQUESTS INVOLVING MULTIPLE OFFICES, FEE CATEGORIES, ISSUES, TRANSACTIONS, OR ENTITIES

.01 Requests involving several offices. If a request dealing with only one transaction involves more than one of the offices within the National Office (for example, one issue is under the jurisdiction of the Associate Chief Counsel (Domestic) and another issue is under the jurisdiction of the Assistant Commissioner (Employee Plans and Exempt Organizations)), only one fee applies, namely the highest fee that otherwise would apply to each of the offices involved. See Rev. Proc. 98-1, this bulletin, for the user fees applicable to issues under the jurisdiction of the Associate Chief Counsel (Domestic), the Associate Chief Counsel (Employee Benefits and Exempt Organizations), the Associate Chief Counsel (Enforcement Litigation), or the Associate Chief Counsel (International).

- .02 Requests involving several fee categories. If a request dealing with only one transaction involves more than one fee category, only one fee applies, namely the highest fee that otherwise would apply to each of the categories involved.
- .03 Requests involving several issues. If a request dealing with only one transaction involves several issues, or a request for a change in accounting method dealing with only one item or sub-method of accounting involves several issues, or a request for a change in accounting period dealing with only one item involves several issues, the request is treated as one request. Therefore, only one fee applies, namely the fee that applies to the particular category or subcategory involved. The addition of a new issue relating to the same transaction will not result in an additional fee, unless the issue places the transaction in a higher fee category.
- .04 Requests involving several unrelated transactions. If a request involves several unrelated transactions, or a request for a change in accounting method involves several unrelated items or submethods of accounting, or a request for a change in accounting period involves several unrelated items, each transaction or item is treated as a separate request. As a result, a separate fee will apply for each unrelated transaction or item. An additional fee will apply if the request is changed by the addition of an unrelated transaction or item not contained in the initial submission.
- .05 Requests for separate letter rulings for several entities. Each entity involved in a transaction (for example, an exempt hospital reorganization) that desires a separate letter ruling in its own name must pay a separate fee regardless of whether the transaction or transactions may be viewed as related. In certain situations, however, a reduced fee may be charged. See sections 6.01(10)(d) and (e) and 6.12(6)(c) of this revenue procedure.

SECTION 9. PAYMENT OF FEE

.01 Method of payment. Each request to the Service for a letter ruling, determination letter, opinion letter, etc. must be accompanied by a check or money order, payable to the Internal Revenue Service, in the appropriate amount. Taxpayers should not send cash.

- .02 Transmittal forms. Form 8717, User Fee for Employee Plan Determination Letter Request, and Form 8718, User Fee for Exempt Organization Determination Letter Request, are intended to be used as attachments to determination letter applications. Space is reserved for the attachment of the applicable user fee check or money order. No similar form has been designed to be used in connection with requests for letter rulings, opinion letters, notification letters, advisory letters, compliance statements, correction statements or administrative scrutiny determinations.
- .03 Effect of nonpayment or payment of incorrect amount. It will be the general practice of the Service that:
- (1) The respective offices within the Service that are responsible for issuing letter rulings, determination letters, etc. will exercise discretion in deciding whether to immediately return submissions that are not accompanied by a properly completed check or money order or that are accompanied by a check or money order for less than the correct amount. In those instances where the submission is not immediately returned, the requester will be contacted and given a reasonable amount of time to submit the proper fee. If the proper fee is not received within a reasonable amount of time, the entire submission will then be returned. However, the respective offices of the Service, in their discretion, may defer substantive consideration of a submission until proper payment has been received.
- (2) An application for a determination letter will not be returned merely because Form 8717 or Form 8718 was not attached.
- (3) The return of a submission to the requester may adversely affect substantive rights if the submission is not perfected and resubmitted to the Service within 30 days of the date of the cover letter returning the submission. Examples of this are: (a) where an application for a determination letter is submitted prior to the expiration of the remedial amendment period under § 401(b) and is returned because no user fee was attached, the submission will be timely if it is resubmitted by the expiration of the remedial amendment period or, if later, within 30 days after the application was returned; and (b) where an application for exemption under § 501(c)(3)

- is submitted before expiration of the period provided by $\S 1.508-1(a)(2)$ and is returned because no user fee was attached, the submission will be timely if it is resubmitted before expiration of the period provided by $\S 1.508-1(a)(2)$ or within 30 days, whichever is later.
- (4) If a check or money order is for more than the correct amount, the submission will be accepted and the amount of the excess payment will be returned to the requester.

SECTION 10. REFUNDS

- .01 General rule. In general, the fee will not be refunded unless the Service declines to rule on all issues for which a ruling is requested. In the case of a request for a letter ruling, if the case has been closed by the Service because essential information has not been submitted timely, the request may be reopened and treated as a new request, but the taxpayer must pay another user fee before the case can be reopened. See section 11.04(5) of Rev. Proc. 98-4, page 113, this bulletin.
 - .02 Examples.
- (1) The following are examples of situations in which the fee will not be refunded:
- (a) The request for a letter ruling, determination letter, etc. is withdrawn at any time subsequent to its receipt by the Service, unless the only reason for withdrawal is that the Service has advised the requester that a higher user fee than was sent with the request is applicable and the requester is unwilling to pay the higher fee.
- (b) The request is procedurally deficient, although accompanied by the proper fee and is not timely perfected by the requester. When there is a failure to timely perfect the request, the case will be considered closed and the failure to perfect will be treated as a withdrawal for purposes of this revenue procedure.
- (c) A letter ruling, determination letter, etc. is revoked in whole or in part at the initiative of the Service. The fee paid at the time the original letter ruling, determination letter, etc. was requested will not be refunded.
- (d) The request contains several issues and the Service rules on some, but not all, of the issues. The highest fee applicable to the issues on which the Service rules will not be refunded.

- (e) The taxpayer asserts that a letter ruling the taxpayer received covering a single issue is erroneous or not responsive (other than an issue on which the Service has declined to rule) and requests reconsideration. The Service, upon reconsideration, does not agree that the letter ruling is erroneous or is not responsive. The fee accompanying the request for reconsideration will not be refunded.
- (f) The situation is the same as described in subparagraph (e) of this section 10.02(1) except that the letter ruling covered several unrelated transactions. The Service, upon reconsideration, does not agree with the taxpayer that the letter ruling is erroneous or is not responsive for all of the transactions, but does agree that it is erroneous as to one transaction. The fee accompanying the request for reconsideration will not be refunded except to the extent applicable to the transaction for which the Service agrees the letter ruling was in error.
- (g) The request is for a supplemental letter ruling, determination letter, etc. concerning a change in facts (whether significant or not) relating to the transaction ruled on.
- (h) The request is for reconsideration of an adverse or partially adverse letter ruling or a final adverse determination letter, and the taxpayer submits arguments and authorities not submitted before the original letter ruling or determination letter was issued.

(2) The following are examples of situations in which the fee will be refunded:

- (a) In a situation to which section 10.02(1)(h) of this revenue procedure does not apply, the taxpayer asserts that a letter ruling the taxpayer received covering a single issue is erroneous or is not responsive (other than an issue on which the Service declined to rule) and requests reconsideration. The Service agrees, upon reconsideration, that the letter ruling is erroneous or is not responsive. The fee accompanying the taxpayer's request for reconsideration will be refunded.
- (b) In a situation to which section 10.02(1)(h) of this revenue procedure does not apply, the requester requests a supplemental letter ruling, determination letter, etc. to correct a mistake that the Service agrees it made in the original letter ruling, determination letter, etc., such

as a mistake in the statement of facts or in the citation of a Code section. Once the Service agrees that it made a mistake, the fee accompanying the request for the supplemental letter ruling, determination letter, etc. will be refunded.

- (c) The taxpayer requests and is granted relief under § 7805(b) in connection with the revocation in whole or in part, of a previously issued letter ruling, determination letter, etc. The fee accompanying the request for relief will be refunded.
 - (d) In a situation to which section

10.02(1)(d) of this revenue procedure applied, the taxpayer requests reconsideration of the Service's decision not to rule on an issue. Once the Service agrees to rule on the issue, the fee accompanying the request for reconsideration will be refunded.

SECTION 11. REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF USER FEE

A taxpayer that believes the user fee charged by the Service for its request for a letter ruling, determination letter, etc. is either not applicable or incorrect and wishes to receive a refund of all or part of the amount paid (see section 10 of this revenue procedure) may request reconsideration and, if desired, the opportunity for an oral discussion by sending a letter to the Internal Revenue Service at the applicable Post Office Box or other address given in this section 11. Both the incoming envelope and the letter requesting such reconsideration should be prominently marked "USER FEE RECONSIDERATION REQUEST." No user fee is required for these requests. The request should be marked for the attention of:

If the matter involves primarily:

Employee plans letter ruling requests and all other employee plans matters handled by the National Office

Exempt organizations letter ruling requests

Employee plans and/or exempt organizations determination letter requests

Mark for the attention of:

Director, Employee Plans Division, CP:E:EP

Director, Exempt Organizations Division, CP:E:EO

Chief, Technical/Review Staff Ohio Key District Office

SECTION 12. EFFECT ON OTHER DOCUMENTS

.01 Rev. Proc. 97–8, 1997–1 C.B. 610, is superseded.

SECTION 13. EFFECTIVE DATE

This revenue procedure is effective January 5, 1998.

SECTION 14. PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT

The collections of information contained in this revenue procedure have been reviewed and approved by the Office of Management and Budget in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 3507) under control number 1545–1520.

An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless the collection of information displays a valid control number.

The collections of information in this revenue procedure are in sections 6.01(10)(c), 6.12(6)(a), 6.13(1) and 11. This information is required to substantiate that a taxpayer or an exempt organization seeking to pay a reduced user fee with

respect to a request for a letter ruling is entitled to pay the reduced fee; to identify the user fee category and corresponding fee required to be paid with respect to determination letter requests; to request reconsideration of the user fee charged by the Service and, in connection with such a request, to indicate whether an oral discussion is desired. This information will be used to enable the Service to determine whether the taxpayer or exempt organization is entitled to pay a reduced user fee, to ascertain whether reconsideration of the user fee is being requested and, if it is being requested, whether an oral discussion is requested. The collections of information are voluntary, to obtain a benefit. The likely respondents are individuals, business or other for-profit institutions, nonprofit institutions, and small businesses or organizations.

The estimated total annual reporting and/or recordkeeping burden is 300 hours.

The estimated annual burden per respondent/recordkeeper varies from one hour to ten hours, depending on individual circumstances, with an estimated average of three hours. The estimated number of respondents and/or recordkeepers is 90 (requests for reduced fees) and 10 (requests for reconsideration of fee).

The estimated annual frequency of responses is on occasion.

Books or records relating to a collection of information must be retained as long as their contents may become material in the administration of any internal revenue law. Generally tax returns and tax return information are confidential, as required by 26 U.S.C. 6103.

DRAFTING INFORMATION

The principal author of this revenue procedure is John H. Turner of the Employee Plans Division. For further information regarding this revenue procedure, contact Mr. Turner at (202) 622-6214 (not a toll-free number).

APPENDIX

Following is a list of revenue procedures requiring payment of a user fee, an administrative scrutiny determination user fee, a voluntary compliance fee, or a voluntary correction fee.

A. Procedures applicable to both Employee Plans and Exempt Organizations

Rev. Proc. 98–4, this bulletin, provides procedures for issuing letter rulings, information letters, etc. on matters relating to matters under the jurisdiction of the As-

sistant Commissioner (Employee Plans and Exempt Organizations).

B. Procedures Applicable to Employee Plans Matters other than Actuarial Matters

Rev. Proc. 75–26, 1975–1 C.B. 722, sets forth the general procedures of the Internal Revenue Service for the processing of applications for exemption under § 4975(c)(2) of the Code.

Rev. Proc. 87–50, 1987–2 C.B. 647, as modified by Rev. Proc. 91–44 and Rev. Proc. 92–38, sets forth the procedures of the Service relating to the issuance of rulings and opinion letters with respect to the establishment of individual retirement accounts and annuities (IRAs) under § 408, the entitlement to exemption of related trusts or custodial accounts under § 408(e), and the acceptability of the form of prototype simplified employee pension (SEP) agreements under §§ 408(k) and 415.

Rev. Proc. 89-9, 1989-1 C.B. 780, as modified by Rev. Proc. 90-21; Rev. Proc. 92-41, 1992-1 C.B. 870; Rev. Proc. 93-9, 1993-1 C.B. 474; and as supplemented by Rev. Proc. 93-10, 1993-1 C.B. 476, sets forth the procedures of the Service pertaining to the issuance of opinion letters relating to master or prototype pension, profit-sharing and annuity plans involving §§ 401 and 403(a), as amended by the Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA '86), the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986 (OBRA '86), the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 (OBRA '87), the Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988 (TAMRA), and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993 (OBRA '93), and the status for exemption of related trusts or custodial accounts under § 501(a).

Rev. Proc. 89–13, 1989–1 C.B. 801, as modified by Rev. Proc. 90–21, Rev. Proc. 92–41, Rev. Proc. 93–9 and Rev. Proc. 93–12, and as supplemented by Rev. Proc. 93–10, sets forth the procedures of the Service for issuing notification letters relating to the qualification, as to form, of certain regional prototype defined contribution plans and defined benefit plans, and provides guidance with respect to the issuance of determination letters to employers adopting such plans as to whether the plans as adopted qualify under §§ 401 and 403(a) and as to whether any related

trusts or custodial accounts are exempt under § 501(a).

Rev. Proc. 90–21, 1990–1 C.B. 499, modified Rev. Procs. 89-9 and 89-13 regarding certain requirements for approval by the Service of master and prototype (M & P) pension, profit-sharing and annuity plans and regional prototype plans.

Rev. Proc. 92–24, 1992–1 C.B. 739, provides procedures for requesting determination letters on the effect on a plan's qualified status under § 401(a) of the Code of plan language that permits, pursuant to § 420, the transfer of assets in a defined benefit plan to a health benefits account described in § 401(h).

Rev. Proc. 92–38, 1992–1 C.B. 859, provides notice that individual retirement arrangement trusts, custodial account agreements, and annuity contracts must be amended to provide for the required distribution rules in § 408(a)(6) or (b)(3). In addition, Rev. Proc. 92–38 modifies the guidance in Rev. Proc. 87–50 with regard to opinion letters issued to sponsoring organizations, including mass submitters and sponsors of prototype IRAs.

Rev. Proc. 93–41, 1993–2 C.B. 536, sets forth the procedures of the Service relating to the issuance of an administrative scrutiny determination as to whether a separate line of business satisfies the requirement of administrative scrutiny within the meaning of § 1.414(r)-6.

Rev. Proc. 94—62, 1994—2 C.B. 778, as modified by Rev. Proc. 96—29, 1996—1 C.B. 693, describes the Voluntary Compliance Resolution (VCR) program and the Standardized VCR Procedure (SVP). The VCR program permits plan sponsors (including employers, plan administrators and trustees) to correct operational plan defects that they have identified. Certain other operational defects may be corrected under the SVP, pursuant to rules set forth in the applicable sections of Rev. Proc. 94—62.

Rev. Proc. 95–24, 1995–1 C.B. 694, as modified by Rev. Proc. 96–50, 1996-2 C.B. 370, establishes the Tax Sheltered Annuity Voluntary Correction Program (TVC program). The TVC program permits an employer that offers a tax sheltered annuity plan under § 403(b) of the Code to voluntarily identify and correct defects in the plan. Employers that request consideration under the TVC program, agree to correct the identified de-

fects, and pay the negotiated sanction, will receive written assurance that the corrections are acceptable and that the Service will not pursue revocation of the income tax exclusion with respect to the violations identified and corrected.

Rev. Proc. 97–29, 1997–1 C.B. 698, describes model amendments for SIM-PLE IRAs; guidance to drafters of prototype SIMPLE IRAs on obtaining opinion letters; permissive amendments to sponsors of nonSIMPLE IRAs; the opening of a prototype program for SIMPLE IRA Plans; and transitional relief for users of SIMPLE IRAs and SIMPLE IRA Plans that have not been approved by the Service.

Rev. Proc. 98–6, this bulletin, provides procedures for issuing determination letters on the qualified status of employee plans under §§ 401(a), 403(a), 409, and 4975(e)(7).

C. Employee Plans Actuarial Matters

Rev. Proc. 78–37, 1978–2 C.B. 540, sets forth the procedure by which a plan administrator or plan sponsor may obtain approval of the Secretary of the Treasury for a change in funding method as provided by § 412(c)(5) of the Code and § 302(c)(5) of ERISA.

Rev. Proc. 79–61, 1979–2 C.B. 575, outlines the procedure by which a plan administrator or plan sponsor may request and obtain approval for an extension of an amortization period in accordance with § 412(e) of the Code and § 304(a) of ERISA.

Rev. Proc. 79–62, 1979–2 C.B. 576, outlines the procedure by which a plan sponsor or administrator may request a determination that a plan amendment is reasonable and provides for only *de minimis* increases in plan liabilities in accordance with § 412(f)(2)(A) of the Code and § 304(b)(2)(A) of ERISA.

Rev. Proc. 90–49, 1990–2 C.B. 620, modifies and replaces Rev. Proc. 89–35, 1989–1 C.B. 917, in order to extend the effective date to contributions made for plan years beginning after December 31, 1989, to change the deadline for requesting rulings under the revenue procedure, to revise the information requirements for a ruling request made under the revenue procedure, to furnish a worksheet for actuarial computations, and to provide a special rule under which certain *de minimis* nondeductible employer contribu-

tions to a qualified defined benefit plan may be returned to the taxpayer without a formal ruling or disallowance from the Service.

Rev. Proc. 94–41, 1994–1 C.B. 711, sets forth procedures for requesting waivers of the minimum funding standard described in § 412(d) and the issuance of such waivers by the Assistant Commissioner (Employee Plans and Exempt Organizations).

Rev. Proc. 94–42, 1994–1 C.B. 717, supersedes Rev. Proc. 79–18, 1979–1 C.B.

525, and Rev. Rul. 79–215, 1979–2 C.B. 190, and sets forth a procedure for obtaining approval of an amendment to a qualified plan that, under § 412(c)(8), reduces the accrued benefits of plan participants.

D. Procedures Applicable to Exempt Organizations Matters Only

Rev. Proc. 80–27, 1980–1 C.B. 677, provides procedures under which recognition of exemption from federal income tax under § 501(c) may be obtained on a group basis for subordinate organizations affiliated with and under the general su-

pervision or control of a central organization. This procedure relieves each of the subordinates covered by a group exemption letter from filing its own application for recognition of exemption.

Rev. Proc. 90–27, 1990–1 C.B. 514, sets forth revised procedures with regard to applications for recognition of exemption from federal income tax under §§ 501 and 521.

Part IV. Items of General Interest

Cumulative List of Announcements Relating to Section 7428(c) Validation of Certain Contributions Made During Pendency of Declaratory Judgment Proceedings from January 1, 1997 through December 31, 1997

The following is a cumulative listing of names of organizations that are presently challenging, under section 7428 of the Internal Revenue Code, the revocation of their status as organizations entitled to receive deductible contributions in declaratory judgment suits in the Tax Court, the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, or the United States Court of Federal Claims. The purpose of this announcement is to inform potential donors to these organizations of the protection under 7428(c) for certain contributions made during the litigation period.

Protection under section 7428(c) of the Code begins on the date that the notice of revocation is published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin and ends on the date on which a court first determines that an organization is not described in section 170(c)(2), as more particularly set forth in section 7428(c)(1). In the case of individual contributors, the maximum amount of contributions protected during this period is limited to \$1,000.00, with a husband and wife being treated as one contributor. This protection is not extended to any individual who was responsible, in whole or in part, for the acts or omissions of the organization that were the basis for the revocation. This protection also applies (but without limitation as to amount) to organizations described in section 170(c)(2) which are exempt from tax under section 501(a). If the organization ultimately prevails in its declaratory judgment suit, deductibility of contributions would be subject to the normal limitations set forth under section 170.

I. The organizations listed below continue to be involved in pending declaratory judgment suits under section 7428 of the Code, challenging revocation of their status as eligible donees under section 170(c)(2). Protection under section 7428(c) begins on the date indicated.

Anclote Psychiatric Center, Inc.

Tarpon Springs, FL (January 27, 1992)

At Cost Services, Inc.

New York, NY

(January 5, 1998)

Branch Ministries, Inc. d/b/a The Church at Pierce Creek

Vestal, NY

(April 10, 1995)

Shirley Caesar Outreach Ministries, Inc.

Durham, NC

(October 16, 1995)

Eastern Orthodox Christian Church in

America

New Albany, OH

(November 20, 1995)

LAC Facilities, Inc. f/k/a Modern Health

Care Services, Inc.

North Miami Beach, FL

(August 29, 1994)

Music Square Church

Van Buren, AR

(August 5, 1996)

Saint Ignatius Orthodox Church

Albany, OH

(November 20, 1995)

Saint Nicholas Orthodox Church

Albany, OH

(November 20, 1995)

United Cancer Council, Inc.

Indianapolis, IN

(March 25, 1991)

II. The Organizations listed below have timely filed declaratory judgment suits under section 7428 of the Code during 1997. Protection under section 7428(c) begins on the date indicated.

The Children's Learning Center, Inc.

Rockville, MD

(December 8, 1997)

Oriana House, Inc.

Akron, OH

(October 14, 1997)

Society of Separationists, Inc.

Austin, TX

(December 16, 1996)

Spartanburg Gospel Workshop, Inc.

Spartanburg, SC

(April 4, 1997)

Charles E. Stevens American Atheist

Library and Archives

Austin, TX

(March 3, 1997)

Don Stewart Association

Phoenix, AZ

(July 21, 1997)

Student Ministries, Inc.

Milwaukee, OR

(November 10, 1997)

III. This Announcement serves notice to potential donors that a court has determined that the organization listed below continues to be described in section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Jack Rehburg Ministries a/k/a Total

Christian Television

Snow Camp, NC

Definition of Terms

Revenue rulings and revenue procedures (hereinafter referred to as "rulings") that have an effect on previous rulings use the following defined terms to describe the effect:

Amplified describes a situation where no change is being made in a prior published position, but the prior position is being extended to apply to a variation of the fact situation set forth therein. Thus, if an earlier ruling held that a principle applied to A, and the new ruling holds that the same principle also applies to B, the earlier ruling is amplified. (Compare with *modified*, below).

Clarified is used in those instances where the language in a prior ruling is being made clear because the language has caused, or may cause, some confusion. It is not used where a position in a prior ruling is being changed.

Distinguished describes a situation where a ruling mentions a previously published ruling and points out an essential difference between them.

Modified is used where the substance of a previously published position is being changed. Thus, if a prior ruling held that a principle applied to A but not to B, and the new ruling holds that it ap-

plies to both A and B, the prior ruling is modified because it corrects a published position. (Compare with amplified and clarified, above).

Obsoleted describes a previously published ruling that is not considered determinative with respect to future transactions. This term is most commonly used in a ruling that lists previously published rulings that are obsoleted because of changes in law or regulations. A ruling may also be obsoleted because the substance has been included in regulations subsequently adopted.

Revoked describes situations where the position in the previously published ruling is not correct and the correct position is being stated in the new ruling.

Superseded describes a situation where the new ruling does nothing more than restate the substance and situation of a previously published ruling (or rulings). Thus, the term is used to republish under the 1986 Code and regulations the same position published under the 1939 Code and regulations. The term is also used when it is desired to republish in a single ruling a series of situations, names, etc., that were previously published over a period of time in separate rulings. If the

new ruling does more than restate the substance of a prior ruling, a combination of terms is used. For example, modified and superseded describes a situation where the substance of a previously published ruling is being changed in part and is continued without change in part and it is desired to restate the valid portion of the previously published ruling in a new ruling that is self contained. In this case the previously published ruling is first modified and then, as modified, is superseded.

Supplemented is used in situations in which a list, such as a list of the names of countries, is published in a ruling and that list is expanded by adding further names in subsequent rulings. After the original ruling has been supplemented several times, a new ruling may be published that includes the list in the original ruling and the additions, and supersedes all prior rulings in the series.

Suspended is used in rare situations to show that the previous published rulings will not be applied pending some future action such as the issuance of new or amended regulations, the outcome of cases in litigation, or the outcome of a Service study.

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations in current use and formerly used will appear in material published in the Bulletin.

A—Individual.

Acq.—Acquiescence.

B-Individual.

BE-Beneficiary.

BK-Bank.

B.T.A.—Board of Tax Appeals.

C.—Individual.

C.B.—Cumulative Bulletin.

CFR-Code of Federal Regulations.

CI—City.

COOP-Cooperative.

Ct.D.—Court Decision.

CY-County.

D-Decedent.

DC—Dummy Corporation.

DE—Donee.

Del. Order-Delegation Order.

DISC-Domestic International Sales Corporation.

DR-Donor.

E-Estate.

EE-Employee.

E.O.—Executive Order.

ER-Employer.

ERISA—Employee Retirement Income Security Act.

EX-Executor.

F—Fiduciary.

FC-Foreign Country.

FICA—Federal Insurance Contribution Act.

FISC—Foreign International Sales Company.

FPH—Foreign Personal Holding Company.

F.R.—Federal Register.

FUTA—Federal Unemployment Tax Act.

FX—Foreign Corporation.

G.C.M.—Chief Counsel's Memorandum.

GE-Grantee.

GP-General Partner.

GR—Grantor.

IC-Insurance Company.

I.R.B.—Internal Revenue Bulletin.

LE-Lessee.

LP-Limited Partner.

LR-Lessor.

M—Minor.

Nonacq.—Nonacquiescence.

O—Organization.

P-Parent Corporation.

PHC-Personal Holding Company.

PO—Possession of the U.S.

PR—Partner.

PRS—Partnership.

PTE-Prohibited Transaction Exemption.

Pub. L.—Public Law.

REIT—Real Estate Investment Trust.

Rev. Proc.-Revenue Procedure.

Rev. Proc .. - Revenue Ruling.

S-Subsidiary.

S.P.R.—Statements of Procedral Rules.

Stat.—Statutes at Large.

T—Target Corporation.

T.C.—Tax Court.

T.D.—Treasury Decision.

TFE-Transferee.

TFR-Transferor.

T.I.R.—Technical Information Release.

TP—Taxpayer.

TR-Trust.

TT—Trustee.

U.S.C.—United States Code.

X-Corporation.

Y-Corporation.

Z-Corporation.

Numerical Finding List¹

Bulletins 1997-27 through 1997-52

Announcements:

97-61, 1997-29 I.R.B. 13 97-67, 1997-27 I.R.B. 37 97-68, 1997-28 I.R.B. 13 97-69, 1997-28 I.R.B. 13 97-70, 1997-29 I.R.B. 14 97-71, 1997-29 I.R.B. 15 97–72, 1997–29 I.R.B. *15* 97-73, 1997-30 I.R.B. 86 97-74, 1997-31 I.R.B. 16 97-75, 1997-32 I.R.B. 28 97-76, 1997-32 I.R.B. 28 97-77, 1997-33 I.R.B. 58 97-78, 1997-34 I.R.B. 11 97-79, 1997-35 I.R.B. 8 97-80, 1997-34 I.R.B. 12 97–81, 1997–34 I.R.B. *12* 97-82, 1997-34 I.R.B. 12 97-83, 1997-34 I.R.B. 13 97–84, 1997–34 I.R.B. *13* 97-85, 1997-35 I.R.B. 8 97–86, 1997–35 I.R.B. 9 97-87, 1997-35 I.R.B. 9 97-88, 1997-35 I.R.B. 9 97-89, 1997-36 I.R.B. 10 97-90, 1997-36 I.R.B. 10 97-91, 1997-37 I.R.B. 25 97-92, 1997-37 I.R.B. 26 97-93, 1997-36 I.R.B. 11 97-94, 1997-36 I.R.B. 12 97-95, 1997-36 I.R.B. 12 97-96, 1997-39 I.R.B. 15 97-97, 1997-38 I.R.B. 22 97-98, 1997-39 I.R.B. 15 97–99, 1997–40 I.R.B. 7 97-100, 1997-40 I.R.B. 8 97-101, 1997-41 I.R.B. 13 97-102, 1997-41 I.R.B. 15 97-103, 1997-41 I.R.B. 16 97-104, 1997-42 I.R.B. 39 97-105, 1997-42 I.R.B. 40 97-106, 1997-45 I.R.B. 11 97-107, 1997-43 I.R.B. 25 97-108, 1997-43 I.R.B. 25 97-109, 1997-45 I.R.B. 12 97-110, 1997-45 I.R.B. 14 97–111, 1997–47 I.R.B. *15* 97-112, 1997-46 I.R.B. 20 97-113, 1997-46 I.R.B. 21 97-114, 1997-46 I.R.B. 21 97-115, 1997-47 I.R.B. 17 97-116, 1997-48 I.R.B. 25 97-117, 1997-49 I.R.B. 12 97-118, 1997-49 I.R.B. 13 97-119, 1997-50 I.R.B. 61 97–120, 1997–50 I.R.B. *61* 97-121, 1997-50 I.R.B. 62 97–122, 1997–50 I.R.B. *63* 97-123, 1997-51 I.R.B. 28 97-124, 1997-52 I.R.B. 61 97-125, 1997-52 I.R.B. 61

Court Decisions:

2061, 1997–31 I.R.B. *5* 2062, 1997–32 I.R.B. *8*

97-126, 1997-52 I.R.B. 62

Delegation Orders

97 (Rev. 34), 1997–41 I.R.B. *14* 172 (Rev. 5), 1997–28 I.R.B. *6*

Notices:

97-37, 1997-27 I.R.B. 4 97-38, 1997-27 I.R.B. 8 97-39, 1997-27 I.R.B. 8 97-40, 1997-28 I.R.B. 6 97–41, 1997–28 I.R.B. 6 97-42, 1997-29 I.R.B. 12 97-43, 1997-30 I.R.B. 9 97-44, 1997-31 I.R.B. 15 97–45, 1997–33 I.R.B. 7 97-46, 1997-34 I.R.B. 10 97-47, 1997-35 I.R.B. 5 97-48, 1997-35 I.R.B. 5 97–49, 1997–36 I.R.B. 8 97-50, 1997-37 I.R.B. 21 97-51, 1997-38 I.R.B. 20 97-52, 1997-38 I.R.B. 20 97-53, 1997-40 I.R.B. 6 97-54, 1997-41 I.R.B. 7 97–55, 1997–40 I.R.B. 6 97-56, 1997-43 I.R.B. 19 97-57, 1997-43 I.R.B. 19 97–58, 1997–45 I.R.B. 7 97-59, 1997-45 I.R.B. 7 97-60, 1997-46 I.R.B. 8 97-61, 1997-48 I.R.B. 8 97-62, 1997-49 I.R.B. 8 97-63, 1997-47 I.R.B. 6 97-64, 1997-47 I.R.B. 7 97-65, 1997-51 I.R.B. 14 97-66, 1997-48 I.R.B. 8 97-67, 1997-48 I.R.B. 10 97–68, 1997–48 I.R.B. *11* 97-69, 1997-48 I.R.B. 12 97–70, 1997–49 I.R.B. 9 97-71, 1997-49 I.R.B. 9 97-72, 1997-50 I.R.B. 7 97-73, 1997-51 I.R.B. 16 97-74, 1997-51 I.R.B. 18 97-75, 1997-51 I.R.B. 18 97-76, void

Railroad Retirement Quarterly Rate:

1997–28 I.R.B. *5* 1997–52 I.R.B. *12*

Public Laws

105-35, 1997-43 I.R.B. 13

97-77, 1997-52 I.R.B. 18

Proposed Regulations:

REG-103330-97, 1997-51 I.R.B. 24 REG-104893-97, 1997-29 I.R.B. 13 REG-105160-97, 1997-37 I.R.B. 22 REG-105162-97, 1997-48 I.R.B. 13 REG-106043-97, 1997-37 I.R.B. 24 REG-107644-97, 1997-32 I.R.B. 24 REG-107872-97, 1997-47 I.R.B. 11 REG-114000-97, 1997-47 I.R.B. 13 REG-208151-91, 1997-38 I.R.B. 21 REG-243025-96, 1997-51 I.R.B. 25 REG-246250-96, 1997-42 I.R.B. 30 REG-251985-96, 1997-48 I.R.B. 18 REG-252936-96, 1997-51 I.R.B. 27

Revenue Procedures:

97-32, 1997-27 I.R.B. 9 97-32A, 1997-34 I.R.B. 10 97-33, 1997-30 I.R.B. 10\ 97-34, 1997-30 I.R.B. 14 97-35, 1997-33 I.R.B. 11 97-36, 1997-33 I.R.B. 14 97-37, 1997-33 I.R.B. 18 97-38, 1997-33 I.R.B. 43 97-39, 1997-33 I.R.B. 48 97-40, 1997-33 I.R.B. 50 97-41, 1997-33 I.R.B. 5 97-42, 1997-33 I.R.B. 57 97-43, 1997-39 I.R.B. 12 97-44, 1997-41 I.R.B. 8 97-45, 1997-41 I.R.B. 10 97-46, 1997-42 I.R.B. 10 97-47, 1997-42 I.R.B. 19 97-48, 1997-43 I.R.B. 19 97-49, 1997-43 I.R.B. 22 97-50, 1997-45 I.R.B. 8 97-51, 1997-45 I.R.B. 9 97-52, 1997-46 I.R.B. 17 97-53, 1997-47 I.R.B. 10 97-54, 1997-50 I.R.B. 8 97–55, 1997–51 I.R.B. 23 97-56, 1997-52 I.R.B. 18 97-57, 1997-52 I.R.B. 20 97-58, 1997-52 I.R.B. 24 97-59, 1997-52 I.R.B. 31 97-60, 1997-52 I.R.B. 39 97-61, 1997-52 I.R.B. 51

Revenue Rulings:

97-27, 1997-27 I.R.B. 4 97-28, 1997-28 I.R.B. 4 97-29, 1997-28 I.R.B. 4 97-30, 1997-31 I.R.B. 12 97-31, 1997-32 I.R.B. 4 97-32, 1997-33 I.R.B. 4 97-33, 1997-34 I.R.B. 4 97-34, 1997-34 I.R.B. 14 97-35, 1997-35 I.R.B. 4 97-36, 1997-36 I.R.B. 5 97-37, 1997-37 I.R.B. 15 97-38, 1997-38 I.R.B. 14 97-39, 1997-39 I.R.B. 4 97-40, 1997-39 I.R.B. 8 97-41, 1997-40 I.R.B. 4 97-42, 1997-41 I.R.B. 4 97-43, 1997-42 I.R.B. 8 97-44, 1997-45 I.R.B. 5 97–45, 1997–46 I.R.B. 4 97-46, 1997-46 I.R.B. 7 97-47, 1997-47 I.R.B. 4 97–48, 1997–49 I.R.B. 5 97–49, 1997–48 I.R.B. 4 97-50, 1997-49 I.R.B. 5 97-51, 1997-49 I.R.B. 4 97-52, 1997-50 I.R.B. 4 97-53, 1997-52 I.R.B. 13 97-54, 1997-52 I.R.B. 9 97-55, 1997-52 I.R.B. 7 97-56, 1997-52 I.R.B. 11 97-57, 1997-52 I.R.B. 16

Social Security Domestic Coverage Threshold:

1997–52 I.R.B. *59*

A cumulative list of all revenue rulings, revenue procedures, Treasury decisions, etc., published in Internal Revenue Bulletins 1997–1 through 1997–26 will be found in Internal Revenue Bulletin 1997–27, dated July 7, 1997.

Numerical Finding List-Continued

Bulletins 1997-27 through 1997-52

Announcements:

Treasury Decisions:

- 8722, 1997–29 I.R.B. 4
- 8723, 1997–30 I.R.B. 4
- 8724, 1997–36 I.R.B. 4
- 8725, 1997–37 I.R.B. 16
- 8726, 1997–34 I.R.B. 7
- 8727, 1997–34 I.R.B. 5
- 8728, 1997–37 I.R.B. 4
- 8729, 1997–38 I.R.B. 4
- 8730, 1997-38 I.R.B. 16
- 8731, 1997–42 I.R.B. 6
- 8732, 1997–42 I.R.B. 4
- 8733, 1997-43 I.R.B. 8
- 8734, 1997–44 I.R.B. 5
- 8735, 1997–43 I.R.B. 4
- 8736, 1997–50 I.R.B. 5
- 8737, 1997–51 I.R.B. *11*
- 8738, 1997–51 I.R.B. 4
- 8739, 1997–51 I.R.B. 8

Finding List of Current Action on Previously Published Items¹

Bulletins 1997-27 through 1997-52

*Denotes entry since last publication

Notices:

97-9

Modified by 97–70, 1997–49 I.R.B. 9

Revenue Procedures:

82-36

Modified and superseded by 97–49, 1997–43 I.R.B. 22

96-36

Superseded by 97–34, 1997–30 I.R.B. *14*

96-42

Superseded by 97–27, 1997–27 I.R.B. 9

96–48

Superseded by 97–54, 1997–50 I.R.B.8

96-63

Superseded by 97–58, 1997–52 I.R.B. 24

96-64

Superseded by 97–59, 1997–52 I.R.B. *31*

97-32

Modified and amplified by 97–32A, 1997–34 I.R.B. *10*

Revenue Rulings:

73-67

Revoked by 97–46, 1997–46 I.R.B. 7

75–7

Revoked by 97–48, 1997–49 I.R.B. 5

89-42

Supplemented by 97–31, 1997–32 I.R.B. *4*

93_76

Clarified, modified, partially obsoleted, and superceded by 97–39, 1997–39 I.R.B 4

94_7

Clarified, modified, partially obsoleted, and superceded by 97–39, 1997–39 I.R.B 4

96-63

Suppplemented and superseded by 97–56, 1997–52 I.R.B. *11*

96-64

Supplemented and superseded by 97–57, 1997–52 I.R.B. *16*

¹ A cumulative finding list for previously published items mentioned in Internal Revenue Bulletins 1997–1 through 1997–26 will be found in Internal Revenue Bulletin 1997–27, dated July 7, 1997.

Index

Internal Revenue Bulletins 1997-27 Through 1997-52

For the index of items published during the first six months of 1997, see I.R.B. 1997-27, dated July 7, 1997.

The abbreviation and number in parenthesis following the index entry refer to the specific item; numbers in roman and italic type following the parenthesis refer to the Internal Revenue Bulletin in which the item may be found and the page number on which it appears.

Key to Abbreviations:

RR	Revenue Ruling
RP	Revenue Procedure
TD	Treasury Decision
CD	Court Decision
PL	Public Law
EO	Executive Order
DO	Delegation Order
TDO	Traccum, Danartmant

TDO Treasury Department Order

TC Tax Convention

SPR Statement of Procedural

Rules

PTE **Prohibited Transaction**

Exemption

EMPLOYMENT TAX

Penalty:

Guidance regarding waiver of failure to deposit penalty for certain taxpayers required to begin using electronic funds transfer on or after July 1, 1997 (Notice 43) 30, 86

Railroad retirement:

Rate determination; quarterly (July 1, 1997) 28, 5

Social security contribution and benefit base, 52, 59

Regulations:

26 CFR 31.0-1(a), 31.0-3(f), amended; 31.6302-1(h), added; 31.6302-1(i), redesignated; 31.6302-1T, removed; 31.6302(c)-3, amended; 31.6302-3T, removed; federal tax deposits by electronic funds transfer (TD 8723) 30, 4

26 CFR 31.3401(a)(6)–1, 31.3406–0, 31.3406(d)-3, 31.3406(h)-2, 31.6413-(a)-3, amended; 31.3406(g)-1(e), added; 31.9999-0, added effective 10/14/97; 31.9999-0, removed effective 1/1/99; 35a.9999-0T, removed effective 10/14/97; 35a.9999-0,

EMPLOYMENT TAX— GIFT TAX—Continued Continued

added effective 10/14/97; 35a.9999-0, -1, -2, -3, -3A, -4T, -5, removed effective 1/1/99; withholding of tax on certain U.S. source income paid to foreign persons (TD 8734) 44,5

26 CFR 301.6634-1, 301.6601-1, 1.6013-2(b)(1), 301.6651-1, amended; 301.6656-3, added; 301.7122-1(e), revised; 301.7430-0, -1, -2, -4, -5, amended; 301.7430-6, revised; miscellaneous sections affected by TBOR 2 and PRWORA 1996 (TD 8725) 37, 16

Railroad retirement; rate determination; quarterly (October 1997 and January 1998) 52, 12

ESTATE TAX

Marital or charitable bequests (CtD 2062) 32, 8

26 CFR 301.6634-1, 301.6601-1, 301.6651–1, 1.6013–2(b)(1), amended; 301.6656-3, added; 301.7122-1(e), revised; 301.7430–0, -1, -2, -4, -5, amended; 301.7420-6, revised; miscellaneous sections affected by TBOR 2 and PRWORA 1996 (TD 8725) 37, 16

EXCISE TAX

Group health plans; access, portability, and renewability requirements; correction (Notice 41) 28, 6

Regulations:

26 CFR 40.6302(c)-1, amended; 40.6302(c)-1T, removed; federal tax deposits by electronic funds transfer (TD 8723) 30, 4

26 CFR 301.6634-1, 301.6601-1, 301.6651-1, 1.6013-2(b)(1), amended; 301.6656-3, added; 301.7122-1(e), revised; 301.7430–0, -1, -2, -4, -5, amended; 301.7420- 6, revised; miscellaneous sections affected by TBOR 2 and PRWORA 1996 (TD 8725) 37, 16

Rural airport list (RP 46) 42, 10

GIFT TAX

Regulations:

26 CFR 301.6634-1, 301.6601-1,

301.6651-1, 1.6013-2(b)(1), amended; 301.6656–3, added; 301.7122–1(e), revised; 301.7430–0, –1, –2, –4, –5, amended; 301.7420-6, revised; miscellaneous sections affected by TBOR 2 and PRWORA 1996 (TD 8725) 37, 16

INCOME TAX

Accounting method requests for grace period interest (Notice 67) 48, 10

Accuracy-related penalty, TD 8656 correction (Notice 55) 40, 6

Adoption assistance (Notice 70) 49, 9

Advance rulings on production payments (RP 55) 51, 22

Allocation of interest expense among taxpayer's expenditures (Notice 46) 34, 10 Automatic relief for S elections (RP 48) 43.19

Base period T-bill rate, 1997 (RR 49) 48, 4 Calculation of partner's limited deficit restoration obligation (RR 38) 38, 14

Capital gain dividends by RICs or REITs; designation of classes (Notice 64) 47, 7

Capital gains and losses; rates (Notice 59)

Changes to RP 96–11 (Notice 48) 37, 5

Charitable contributions; business expenses (RP 52) 46, 17

Charitable remainder trusts payments (Notice 68) 48, 11

Community development corporation; general business credit (RR 51) 49, 4

Consent to change accounting method to comply with section 475 mark-to-market rules (RP 43) 39, 12

Cost-of-living adjustments for 1998 (RP 57) 52, 20

Cost-sharing payments (RR 55) 52, 5

CPI adjustment for below-market loans, 1998 (RR 57) 52, 16

Depreciation:

Retail motor fuels outlet (RR29) 28, 4 Elections into mark-to-market accounting (Notice 37) 27, 8

Earned income credit; due diligence; paid preparers (Notice 65) 51, 14

Education incentives; credits; interest deduction; individual retirement accounts (Notice 60) 46, 8

Electing Small Business Trust (ESBT) qualification (Notice 49) 36, 8

Electronic filing of Form 941, Employer's Quarterly Federal Tax Return (RP 47)

INCOME TAX—Continued INCOME TAX—Continued

42, 19; Form 1040 (RP 60) 52, 39

Electronic or magnetic media filing:

Specifications for 1997 Forms 1098, 1099, 5498, and W-2G (RP 34) 30, 14

Employee plans:

Cost-of-living adjustments, 1998 (Notice 58) 45, 7

Covered compensation tables; 1998 (RR 45) 46, 4

Delegation of authority (DO 97 (Rev. 34)) 41, 14

Funding:

Full funding limitations, weighted average interest rate, July 1997 (Notice 44) 31, 15; August 1997 (Notice 47) 35, 5; September 1997 (Notice 51) 38, 20; October 1997 (Notice 56) 43, 19; November 1997 (Notice 69) 48; 12; December 1997 (Notice 74) 51, 18

Highly compensated employee, definition (Notice 45) 33, 7

Individual retirement plans, definition of academic period (Notice 53) 40, 6 Minimum distributions; age 70½ (Notice 75) 51, 18

Organizations, functions, and authority delegations; director, Employee Plans Division (DO 172(Rev. 5)) 28, 6

Remedial amendment period extension (RP 41) 33, 51

Enhanced oil recovery credit for 1997 (Notice 39) 27, 8

Extension of time to file, Form 926 (Notice 42) 29, 12

Foreign base company income (RR 48) 49.5

Forms 1096, 1098, 1099 series, 5498,

Reproduction of forms; RP 97-32, modified and amplified (RP 97–32A) 34, 10; Requirements for reproducing paper substitutes (RP27) 27, 9

Fringe benefits aircraft valuation formula (RR 33) 34, 4

Hope Scholarship Credit; Lifetime Learning Credit; information reporting (Notice 73) 51, 16

Inflation-adjusted numbers for 1998, section 1274A (RR 56) 52, 11

Insurance companies; segregated asset accounts (RR 46) 46, 7

Intercompany transactions on separate entity basis (RP 49) 43, 22

Interest:

Investment:

Federal short-term, mid-term, and long-term rates for July 1997 (RR

27) 27, 4; August 1997 (RR 30) 31, 12; September 1997 (RR 36) 36, 5; October 1997 (RR 41) 40, 4; November 1997 (RR 44) 45, 5; December 1997 (RR 50) 49, 5

Underpayments and overpayments for calendar quarter beginning October 1, 1997 (RR 40) 39, 8; beginning January 1, 1998 (RR53) 52, 13

International operation of ships and aircraft; income exempt from tax (RR 31) 32, 4

Inventories:

LIFO:

Automobile dealers (RR 42) 41, 4; (RP 44) 41, 8

Price indexes, department stores, May 1997 (RR 28) 28, 4; June 1997 (RR 32) 33, 4; July 1997 (RR 37) 37, 15; August 1997 (RR 43) 42, 8; September 1997 (RR 47) 47, 4; October 1997 (RR 52) 50.4

Late S corporation elections (RP 40) 33, 50 Leased property, substantial modification (Notice 72) 50, 7

Line pack gas; cushion gas (RR 54) 52, 9 Low-income housing:

Bond factor amounts, July-September 1997 (RR 34) 34, 4

Tax credit (RP 42) 33, 57

Magnetic media filing; partnership (Notice 77) 52, 18

Marginal production rates for 1997 (Notice 38) 27, 8

Mark-to-market accounting method for dealers in securities (RR 39) 39, 4

Material limitation on surviving spouse's right to income (Notice 63) 47, 6

Methods of accounting:

Automatic consent to change (RP 37) 33. 18

Last-in, first-out inventory method (RP 36) 33, 14

Original issue discount (RP 39) 33, 48 Package design costs (RP 35) 33, 11 Warranty contracts (RP 38) 33, 43

Mutual life insurance companies; differential earnings rate (RR 35) 35, 4

Notice of levy used to collect delinquent tax in 1998 (Notice 71) 49, 9

On-line filing program; Form 1040 (RP 61) 52, *51*

Optional rules for substantiating certain travel etc., expenses (RP 45) 41, 10

INCOME TAX—Continued

Optional standard mileage rates, 1998 (RP 58) 52, 24

Penalties; substantial understatement (RP 56) 52, 18

Per diem allowances, 1998 (RP 59) 52, 31 Presidentially declared disasters in North

Dakota and Minnesota (Notice 62) 49, 8 Private delivery services; timely filing or payment (Notice 50) 37, 21

Proposed regulations:

26 CFR 1.125-1, -2, amended; tax treatment of cafeteria plans (REG-243025-96) 51, 25

26 CFR 1.263A-0, amended; rules for property produced in a farming business (REG-208151-91) 38, 21

26 CFR 1.401(b)-1; remedial amendment period (REG-106043-97) 37, 24

26 CFR 1.411(d)-4, amended; permitted elimination of preretirement optional forms benefit (REG-107644-97) 32, 24

26 CFR 1.465-27, added; qualified nonrecourse financing under section 465(b)(6) (REG-105160-97) 37, 22

26 CFR 1.743-2, added; 301.6109-1, amended; 301.7701–2, –3, amended; elective entity classification (REG-105162-97) 48, 13

26 CFR 1.863-3, amended; 1.936-6, added; source of income from sales of inventory partly from sources within a possession of the U.S. (REG-251985-96) 48, 18

26 CFR 1.894-1(d), added; guidance regarding claims for certain income tax convention (REG-104893-97) 29, 13

26 CFR 1.1441–1 (e)(4)(iv), revised; Form W-8, electronic filing (REG-107872-97) 47, 11

26 CFR 1.1441-3(b), revised; sales of obligations between interest payment dates; Withholding on interest (REG-114000-97) 47, 13

26 CFR 301.6104(e)-0, -1, -2, -3, added; tax-exempt organizations, public disclosure requirements, guidance availability and hearing (REG-246250-96) 42, 30

26 CFR 301.6109-1, amended; 301.6109-3, added; adoption taxpayer identification numbers (REG-103330-97) 51, 24

26 CFR 301.7623-1, revised; violations of Internal Revenue laws, rewards (REG-252936-96) 51, 27

INCOME TAX—Continued

- Punitive damages for personal injuries (CtD 2061) 31, 5
- Qualified state tuition programs (Notice 52) 38, 20

Regulations:

- 26 CFR 1.42–15, added; low-income housing tax credit, available unit rule (TD 8732) 42, 4
- 26 CFR 1.42–16, added; 1.42–16T, removed; low-income housing tax credit, federal grants (TD 8731) 42, 6
- 26 CFR 1.61–4, 1.162–12(a), 1.263A–1, 1.471–6, amended; 1.263A–4T, revised; rules for property produced in a farming business (TD 8729) 38, 4
- 26 CFR 1.125–4T, added; tax treatment of cafeteria plans (TD 8738) 51, 4
- 26 CFR 1.163-5(c)(2)(i)(B)(5), 1.165–12, 1.817–7, 1.1441–8, 1.1445–5, 1.6041-1, -2, -3, 1.6041-7, 1.6042-2,-4, 1.6043-2, 1.6044-2, 1.6045-1, -2, 1.6049-4, -5, -6, -7, -8(a), 1.6050A,1.6050H-1, 1.6050N-1, 1.6071-1, 301.6109-1, 301.6114-1, 301.6402-3, 301.6721-0, 1.1441-3, 1.871-14, 1.1441-0, -9, 1.1442-3, 1.6041-8, 1.6041A-1, added; 1.871-6, 1.1441-1, -2, -5, -6, 1.1442-1, -2, 1.1443-1,1.1461-1, -2, 1.1462-1, 1.1463-1,1.6041-4, 1.6044-3, -5, 1.6091-1-(b)(15), revised; 1.1441–4T, 1.1461–3, -4, 1.6045-1T, -2T, removed; 1.1441-8T, redesignated; withholding of tax on certain U.S. source income paid to foreign persons and related collection, refunds, and credits (TD 8734) 44, 5

INCOME TAX—Continued

- 26 CFR 1.263A–0, –1, –15, amended; 1.263A, added; 1.263A–7T, removed; procedure for changing a method of accounting under section 263A (TD 8728) 37, 4
- 26 CFR 1.302–2, amended; 1.1059-(e)(1), added; extraordinary dividends (TD 8724) 36, 4
- 26 CFR 1.401(b)–1, amended; 1.401-(b)–1T, added; remedial amendment period (TD 8727) 34, 5
- 26 CFR 1.501(c)(5)–1, amended; taxexempt organizations, requirements (TD 8726) 34, 7
- 26 CFR 1.704–3, 1.1245–1, amended; allocations of depreciation recapture among partners in a partnership (TD 8730) 38, *16*
- 26 CFR 1.861–2, 1.864–5, 1.871–7, 1.881–2, 1.884–1, 1.7701(1)–1; securities lending transactions, certain payments made (TD 8735) 43, *4*
- 26 CFR 1.894–1T(a) through (c), added; guidance regarding claims for certain income tax convention (TD 8722) 29, 4
- 26 CFR 1.6038–2, 1.6046–1(g), 301.6114–1, 301.7701(b)–0, –3, –7, –8; treaty-based return positions (TD 8733) 43, 8
- 26 CFR 1.6302-1, -2, amended; 1.6302-1T, -2T, -3T, -4T, removed; 1.6302-3(c), revised; 1.6302-4, added; federal tax deposits by electronic funds transfer (TD 8723) 30, 4
- 26 CFR 53.6071–1T(f), –1(f), amended; time for filing Form 4720 return (TD 8736) 50, *5*

INCOME TAX—Continued

- 26 CFR 301.6109–1, amended; 301.6109–1T, –3T, added; adoption taxpayer identification numbers (TD 8739) 51, 8
- 26 CFR 301.6334–1, 301.6601–1, 301.6651–1, 1.6013–2(b)(1), amended; 301.6656–3, added; 301.7122–1(e), revised; 301.7430–0, –1, –2, –4, –5, amended; 301.7430–6, revised; miscellaneous sections affected by TBOR 2 and PRWORA 1996 (TD 8725) 37, 16
- 26 CFR 301.7623–1, amended; 301.7623–1T, added; violations of Internal Revenue laws, rewards (TD 8737) 51, 11
- Securities lending transaction notice (Notice 66) 48, 8
- Section 911(d)(4) waiver (RP 51) 45, 9 Substitute printed, computer-prepared, and computer-generated tax forms and schedules for 1997 (RP 54) 50, 8
- Tax forms and instructions:
 - Electronic Federal Tax Payment System (EFTPS); electronic remittance system for federal tax deposits and payments (RP 33) 30, 10
- Taxpayer Browsing Protection Act (PL 105–35) 43, 13
- Treatment of Hong Kong and China (Notice 40) 28, 6
- Work Opportunity and Welfare-to-Work tax credits (Notice 54) 41, 7
- Year 2000 costs; computer software (RP 50) 45, 8
- Year 2000 date standard policy (Notice 61) 48, 8

Notes

Notes

	Q1	O DEL ONL ACCOUNT			(Direct address	oo,		
		of Documents Rublica			scriptions	Order Form	New Depos	it Account?
subsequent volumes quickly and automatically. For an initial deposit of \$50 Onden processing corde pepos Account.			t of \$50	(City, State,	ZIP Code)	Chec	Check here	
	WEST O. D.				(Daytime pho	one including area code)		
NO1	TESAUPPT ALLS	ensel dage the following the state of the st	bstage	and hand	dling Subse	ription terices are which	chentshange	at any time.
Inter	hational cust deposit.	Pare ade vegalar do henie g klyand esilval mendoigo the fo omers, please add igo the fo	y tax y	our orde	rs (202) 512	P .O . Box 371954, Pitts	burgh, PA 15	5250-7954
Pūbl	ications				-Subscriptio			
Star	iding Orde	Service	Price	Total			I	Price Total
Qiust	Sgackh Numberi	zation above to Eithrige selected iter	ns Fach ou	r <i>Paisce</i> ng	QStarking DC	rders remain in ef licit e until	canceled in wr	Hinch (telPphoene
Depos with a	ib21c66810090452A	d grhMastarshardrassount. Or open	a kikepo sii be charge	Appropriate	cancellations	Friority Announcements for	xed up with a write Accountants a write endent of Docume	REE ancellation
each	volume is issued	Sip Meet Biolaggaggount. Or open listing Chincip Mehraccount will and a sign of the control of the listing of the control of the control and a sign of the control of the control tems are shipped.	t be kep	t in your	Service Beg	Internal Ravenux Bulletin rele	ased of each itel	Mai 23selected. An
accoun	nt to insure that i 048-004-02277-0	Cum. Bulletin 1988-1 (Jan-June)	- \$42		acknowledgme	णम्सप्रवाहः असर्व ५५५ वर्षः क्रिसान		lected.
	048-004-02279-6	Cum. Bulletin 1988-2 (July-Dec)	\$41			Account and please check bor	x in upper	
	048-004-02291-5	Cum. Bulletin 1988-3	\$40		Ll.	The second secon		
	048-004-02286-9	Cum. Bulletin 1989-1 (Jan-June)	\$44			Total Cost of Order		
	048-004-02292-3	Cum. Bulletin 1989-2 (July-Dec)	\$40∞					
	048-004-02295-8	Cum. Bulletin 1990-1 (Jan-June)	\$38					
	048-004-02300-8	Cum. Bulletin 1990-2 (July-Dec)	\$41					
	048-004-02305-9	Cum. Bulletin 1991-1 (Jan-June)	\$44					
	048-004-02309-1	Cum. Bulletin 1991-2 (July-Dec)	\$45					
	048-004-02310-5	Cum. Bulletin 1992-1 (Jan-June)	\$51		FREE P	riority Announcement	Service	
	048-004-02317-2	Cum. Bulletin 1992-2 (July-Dec)	\$47			nd out about new publication		tioners
		Total for Publications			and accour	ntants—as they are released— cement Service. See above.		
Bulle SER	tins are avail VICE.'' Get	TIONS of Internal Revenue able through "STANDING these future editions—auto initiate a purchase order.	ORD	ER	Do no Check met	y protection, check the ot make my name availa hod of payment: payable to Superintend	ble to other m	
ΑU	THORIZATIO	ON FOR STANDING ORDI	ER SER	RVICE	GPO	Deposit Account] — 🔲
I he	reby authoriz	te the Superintendent of	Docum	ents •to	VISA	or MasterCard Account	TEXT	
	ge my:	•]
□ vis	SA, MasterC	ard, or Superintendent of Do	cuments	Deposit			Than	k you for
Accou	nt for the Standir	ng Order item below selected and sh	ipped to	me.		(Credit card expiration date)		our order!
Autho	rizing signature (S	Standing Orders not valid unless sig	ned.)		(Authorizing	Signature)		4/93
					Purchase (Order No.		
Please print or type your name.			order included.)					
Office	Phone Number	()			Please type	e or print		
Qty.		Title			(Company or	Personal Name)		
	ZIRSC I	nternal Revenue Cumulative Bulletin	18		(Additional a	ddress/attention line)		
	Cr	O DEPOSIT ACCOUNT			(Street addre	cc)		

INTERNAL REVENUE BULLETIN

The Introduction on page 3 describes the purpose and content of this publication. The weekly Internal Revenue Bulletin is sold on a yearly subscription basis by the Superintendent of Documents. Current subscribers are notified by the Superintendent of Documents when their subscriptions must be renewed.

CUMULATIVE BULLETINS

The contents of this weekly Bulletin are consolidated semiannually into a permanent, indexed, Cumulative Bulletin. These are sold on a single copy basis and *are not* included as part of the subscription to the Internal Revenue Bulletin. Subscribers to the weekly Bulletin are notified when copies of the Cumulative Bulletin are available. Certain issues of Cumulative Bulletins are out of print and are not available. Persons desiring available Cumulative Bulletins, which are listed on the reverse, may purchase them from the Superintendent of Documents.

HOW TO ORDER

Check the publications and/or subscription(s) desired on the reverse, complete the order blank, enclose the proper remittance, detach entire page, and mail to the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402. Please allow two to six weeks, plus mailing time, for delivery.

WE WELCOME COMMENTS ABOUT THE INTERNAL REVENUE BULLETIN

If you have comments concerning the format or production of the Internal Revenue Bulletin or suggestions for improving it, we would be pleased to hear from you. You can e-mail us your suggestions or comments through the IRS Internet Home Page (www.irs.ustreas.gov) or write to the IRS Bulletin Unit, T:FP:F:CD, Room 5560, 1111 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20224. You can also leave a recorded message 24 hours a day, 7 days a week at 1–800–829–9043.